Borrowings 111,032,132 157,117,572   -  268,149,704
Liabilities from acquisition of
subsidiaries

56,412,776  12,346,125

-  68,758,901

Finance lease 29,624  11,383,442   - 66,896  11,479,962
Trade and other payables 15,520,769 41,219,705   8,482,887  2,410,005  67,633,366

 182,995,301 222,066,844   8,482,887  2,476,901  416,021,933

Assets 31 December 2023

  RON  EUR   USD MDL TOTAL

Cash and cash equivalents 16,229,254  21,894,118   156,924  221,431  38,501,727
Trade receivables 70,473,520 5,044,451   - - 75,517,971
Other current financial assets 3,710,515  3,233   - 478,141  4,191,889

  90,413,289 26,941,802   156,924  699,572  118,211,587

Net balance
assets/(liabilities) (92,582,012) (195,125,042)   (8,325,963) (1,777,329)  (297,810,346)

ROCA INDUSTRY HOLDINGROCK1 S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024
(all amounts are expressed as ‘RON’ unless otherwise specified)

46

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS — RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

i) Market risk (continued)

a. Foreign exchange risk management (continued)

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains/losses recognised in profit or loss were:

  2024  2023

Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)  (919,442)  (1,396,383)

Analysis of the sensitivity of the exchange rate

An appreciation/(depreciation) of the EUR compared to the RON, would increase/(decrease) the profit or loss by the amounts
shown below:

 2024

 10 % -10 % 10 % -10 %

 EUR EUR USD USD

Liabilities

 (30,706,076)

30,706,076  (1,013,523) 1,013,523

Less: Income tax  (4,912,972)  4,912,972   (162,164)  162,164

Profit or loss  (25,793,104)  25,793,104   (851,359)  851,359

Assets  1,748,660   (1,748,660) 194,991 (194,991)

Less: Income tax  279,786   (279,786)  31,199   (31,199)

Profit or loss  1,468,874   (1,468,874)  163,792   (163,792)

Net profit/(loss)

(24,324,230)

24,324,230  (687,567) 687,567

 2023

 10 % -10 % 10 % -10 %

 EUR EUR USD USD

Liabilities (22,208,470) 22,208,470 (848,326) 848,326

Less: Income tax (3,553,355) 3,553,355 (135,732) 135,732

Profit or loss (18,655,115) 18,655,115 (712,594) 712,594

Assets 2,694,397 (2,694,397) 15,693 (15,693)

Less: Income tax 431,103 (431,103) 2,511 (2,511)

Profit or loss 2,263,294 (2,263,294) 13,182 (13,182)

Net profit/(loss) (16,391,821) 16,391,821 (699,412) 699,412

ROCA INDUSTRY HOLDINGROCK1 S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024
(all amounts are expressed as ‘RON’ unless otherwise specified)

47

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS — RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

i) Market risk (continued)

b. Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual re-pricing dates of the borrowings at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

31 December
2024

% of
total loans

31 December
2023

% of
total loans

Variable rate borrowings 277,699,071 96%  256,110,869 95%
Fixed rate borrowings – repricing or
maturity dates:

Less than 1 year 8,651,228 3%  7,438,937  3%

1 - 5 years 2,361,534 1%  4,599,898  2%

Over 5 years -   -

  288,711,833 100%  268,149,704 100%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables
held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

  Effect on profit before tax

  2024  2023

Interest rates - increase by 70 basis points (2,008,645)  (1,792,776)

Interest rates - decrease by 70 basis points 2,008,645  1,792,776

c. Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the Group's future revenues will be adversely impacted by changes in the purchase price of raw materials
and materials needed for production. The Group constantly analyses the evolution of purchase prices and takes measures to ensure
that there is enough supply and to cover costs through sales prices.

ii) Credit risk management

Credit risk consists in the possibility that the contracting parties breach their contractual obligations, leading to financial losses for
the Group. The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its operational activity, mainly from the collection of trade receivables.